WHEREAS, pursuant to Section 141.03 of the Codified Ordinances, this 

Council has determined that the City should enter into a personal services 
agreement without competitive bidding with Rust Belt Riders at the rates set 
forth in its proposal, for an amount not-to-exceed ONE HUNDRED TWENTY-FIVE 
THOUSAND DOLLARS ($125,000) for a one-year period from January 1, 2026 
through December 31, 2026, for the Citywide Food Waste Collection and 
Composting Program. 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by the Council of the City of Shaker 
Heights, State of Ohio: 

Section 1. This Council hereby accepts the proposal of Rust Belt 
Riders, at the rates set forth in its proposal, for an amount not-to-exceed 
ONE HUNDRED TWENTY-FIVE THOUSAND DOLLARS ($125,000), for a one-year period 
for the Citywide Food Waste Collection and Composting Program. 

Section 2. The Mayor is hereby authorized to enter into a personal 

services contract with Rust Belt Riders, without competitive bidding, in an 
amount not-to-exceed ONE HUNDRED TWENTY-FIVE THOUSAND DOLLARS ($125,000) for